comprehensive income 35,534 — 37,106 — — — —

Financial assets measured at

fair value through

profit or loss — — — — — 626 3,111

Loan receivables — 11,700 — — — — —

Trade receivables 131 107,641 5,768 1,715 — — 1,425

Trust bank balances held on

behalf of customers 22,138 5,086 — 102 — 1,698 279

Cash and cash equivalents 160 16,959 1 36 3,677 2 831

Trade payables (22,424) (89,136) (6,162) (1,801) — (1,700) (1,363)

Borrowings — (20,189) — — — — —

Overall net exposure 35,539 32,061 36,713 52 3,677 626 4,283

As United States Dollars (US$) is pegged to HK$, the Group does not expect any significant movements
in the US$/HK$ exchange rates. No sensitivity analysis in respect of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities
denominated in US$ is disclosed as in the opinion of directors, such sensitivity analysis does not give
additional value in view of insignificant movement in the US$/HK$ exchange rates as at reporting date.
The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit or loss for the year and equity
in response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant
exposure at the reporting date.

Quam Limited Annual Report 2011 114

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2011

45. FInAnCIAL RISK MAnAGEMEnt oBjECtIvES AnD PoLICIES (ContInuED)

 Market risk (Continued)

	 (i)	 Foreign	 currency	 risk	 (Continued)

  Group (Continued)

2011 2010

Increase/
(Decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(Decrease)

in profit
for the year

Increase/
(Decrease)

in equity

Increase/

(Decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Increase/

(Decrease)

in profit

for the year

Increase/

(Decrease)

in equity

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Thai Baht +20% (30) 7,985 +20% 1 7,108

-20% 30 (7,985) -20% (1) (7,108)

Japanese Yen +5% (86) 1,243 +5% (20) 1,836

-5% 86 (1,243) -5% 20 (1,836)

Singapore Dollars +5% 3 3 +5% 3 3

-5% (3) (3) -5% (3) (3)

Renminbi +5% 103 103 +5% 184 184

-5% (103) (103) -5% (184) (184)

British pound +5% — — +5% 31 31

-5% — — -5% (31) (31)

  Company
The Company exposed to foreign currency risk primarily through its investment in listed equity securities
which are classified as financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income
denominated in Thai Baht. The following table indicates the approximate change in the Company’s loss
for the year and equity in response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which
the Company has significant exposure at the reporting date.

2011 2010

Increase/
(Decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect
on loss

for the year

Increase/
(Decrease)

[…]

This sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the price change had occurred at the reporting
date and has been applied to the Group’s and the Company’s investment on that date.

Quam Limited Annual Report 2011 116

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2011

45. FInAnCIAL RISK MAnAGEMEnt oBjECtIvES AnD PoLICIES (ContInuED)

 Market risk (Continued)

	 (iii)	 Interest	 rate	 risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through the impact of interest rate changes on bank
balances, margin client receivables, interest bearing borrowings carrying interests at variable rates. Most of
the borrowings are secured by margin clients’ securities, which carry interest at variable rates.

The following tables illustrates the sensitivity of the net profit/loss after tax for the year and retained
earnings to a change in interest rates of +1% and -1% (2010: +1% and -1%) with effect from the
beginning of the year. The calculations are based on the Group’s and the Company’s bank balances, loan
receivables, margin client receivables, interest bearing borrowings held at each reporting date. All other
variables are held constant.

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

If interest rates were 1% (2010: 1%) higher
Increase in net profit/Decrease in net loss

for the year 8,962 6,108 33 10

If interest rates were 1% (2010: 1%) lower
Decrease in net profit/Increase in net loss

for the year (8,962) (6,108) (33) (10)

 Credit risk
The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the clients’ and foreign brokers’ failure to perform
their obligations as at the reporting date in relation to each class of recognised financial assets is the carrying
amount of those assets as stated in the consolidated statement of financial position. In order to minimise the
credit risk, the senior management including responsible officers of the regulated activity compile the credit and
risk management policies, to approve credit limits and to determine any debt recovery action on those delinquent
receivables. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount for each individual account receivables at